Stocks 15 656 13 461  14 474

Indicies 64 477 62 244  48 950

Total equity instruments 80 133 75 705  63 424

Debt instruments 15 105 295  241

Total financial assets at fair value through P&L 117 031 92 691  84 499

Financial liabilities held for trading

Commodity

Precious metals 905 1 737  577

Base metals 20 67  85

Other 1 710 1 750  2 601

Total commodity 2 635 3 554  3 263

Equity instruments

Stocks 3 197 2 044  2 341

Indicies 8 494 17 582  7 242

Total equity instruments 11 691 19 626  9 583

Debt instruments 43 22  34

Total financial liabilities held for trading  14 369 23 202  12 880

The Group’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5 per cent with

regard to equity and profit before tax is presented below.

X-Trade Brokers Dom Maklerski S.A. Group
Report for the 3rd Quarter 2019
(Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

www.xtb.pl  57

(IN PLN’000)

NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

30.09.2019 (UNAUDITED) 30.09.2018 (UNAUDITED)

INCREASE BY 5%  DECREASE BY 5%  INCREASE BY 5%  DECREASE BY 5%

Income/(expenses) for the period

Commodity

Precious metals (4 249) 4 249 (4 249) 4 249

Base metals (180) 180 27 (27)

Other (9 128) 9 128 (2 877) 2 877

Total commodity (13 557) 13 557 (7 153) 7 153

Equity instruments
Stocks (4) 4 49 (49)

Indicies 46 232 (46 232) 4 075 (4 075)

Total equity instruments 46 228 (46 228) 4 124 (4 124)

Debt instruments 1 164 (1 164) 349 (349)

Total income/(expenses) for the period 33 835 (33 835) (2 680) 2 680

33.2 Liquidity risk

For the Group, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets and to

perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable circumstances with no

risk of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Group takes into consideration current possibility of generation of liquid assets, future

needs, alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management in X–Trade Brokers is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank